Wiltshire Council

~———-_ Where everybody matters

AGENDA

Meeting: WARMINSTER AREA BOARD

Place: Warminster Civic Centre
Date: Thursday 5 January 2017
Time: 7.00 pm

Including the Parishes of Bishopstrow, Boyton, Chapmanslade, Chitterne, Codford,
Corsley, Heytesbury, Imber & Knook, Horningsham, Longbridge Deverill and
Crockerton, Maiden Bradley with Yarnfield. Norton Bavant, Sherrington, Stockton,
Sutton Veny, Upper Deverills, Upton Lovell, Upton Scudamore, and Warminster.

The Area Board welcomes and invites contributions from members of the public.
The chairman will try to ensure that everyone who wishes to speak will have the
opportunity to do so.

If you have any requirements that would make your attendance at the meeting easier,
please contact your Democratic Services Officer.

Networking opportunities will be available from 6:30pm.

Please direct any enquiries on this Agenda to Jessica Croman , direct line 01225
718262 or email jessica.croman@wiltshire.gov.uk

All the papers connected with this meeting are available on the Council’'s website at
www.wiltshire.gov.uk

Press enquiries to Communications on direct lines (01225)713114/713115.

Wiltshire Councillors

Andrew Davis (Vice-Chairman) Warminster East

Fleur de Rhé-Philipe Warminster Without

Keith Humphries Warminster Broadway
Christopher Newbury (Chairman) Warminster Copheap and Wylye
Pip Ridout Warminster West

Page 1


http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/

RECORDING AND BROADCASTING NOTIFICATION

Wiltshire Council may record this meeting for live and/or subsequent broadcast on the
Council’s website at http://www.wiltshire.public-i.tv. At the start of the meeting, the
Chairman will confirm if all or part of the meeting is being recorded. The images and
sound recordings may also be used for training purposes within the Council.

By entering the meeting room you are consenting to being recorded and to the use of
those images and recordings for broadcasting and/or training purposes.

The meeting may also be recorded by the press or members of the public.

Any person or organisation choosing to film, record or broadcast any meeting of the
Council, its Cabinet or committees is responsible for any claims or other liability resulting
from them so doing and by choosing to film, record or broadcast proceedings they
accept that they are required to indemnify the Council, its members and officers in
relation to any such claims or liabilities.

Details of the Council’s Guidance on the Recording and Webcasting of Meetings is
available on the Council’s website along with this agenda and available on request.

If you have any queries please contact Democratic Services using the contact details
above.

Page 2


http://www.wiltshire.public-i.tv/

Items to be considered Time
Please note these timings are approximate only
Chairman's Welcome and Introductions 7.00pm

The Chairman will welcome those present to the meeting.
Apologies for Absence
Minutes (Pages 7 - 12)

To approve and sign as a correct record the minutes of the
meeting held on 3 November 2016 (copy attached).

Declarations of Interest

To receive any declarations of disclosable interests or
dispensations granted by the Standards Committee.

Chairman's Announcements (Pages 13 - 14)

The Chairman will introduce the Announcements included in the
agenda and invite any questions.

e Warminster Health and Wellbeing Fair Friday 31 March
1.30pm — an event hosted by the Health and Wellbeing
group of the Warminster Area Board. Exhibitions, displays,
information and advice will be available on the day from a
range of Health and Wellbeing providers. There will also be
an opportunity for the providers to spend time networking.
The aim is to improve knowledge and uptake in Warminster
and the villages of the wide range of health and wellbeing
support available and for providers to better co-ordinate
their services.

¢ Rural Crime Partnership for Wiltshire and Swindon
Updates from Partners (Pages 15 - 30)

To receive updates from any of the following partners:
» Wiltshire Police
» Dorset & Wiltshire Fire and Rescue Service
» Warminster and Villages Community Partnership
» Town and Parish Councils Nominated Representatives

Some written updates have been received and are included in this
agenda.

Page 3




10.

11.

12.

13.

14.

15.

16.

Safe & Well Visits

To receive a presentation from Natasha Viljoen, Dorset & Wiltshire
Fire & Rescue Service, to talk about Safe and Well visits.

Our Community Matters (Joint Strategic Assessment) Event
22 November (Pages 31 - 84)

To receive a report and results from the event.
Police & Crime Commissioner Precept Consultation

A video updating on OPCC priorities and precept proposals for
2017/18.

Local Youth Network Update and Youth Activities Grant
Applications (Pages 85 - 90)

I. Update
ii. Grants

Neighbourhood Task group
To receive a presentation from CllIr Pip Ridout.
Health & Wellbeing Group (Pages 91 - 100)

i. Update Report
ii. Expenditure Request

Warminster Regeneration Working Group
To receive an update.
Community Area Transport Group (CATG) (Pages 101 - 112)

To receive the notes from 6 December meeting including proposed
expenditure.

Area Board Funding - Community Area Grants (Pages 113 -
114)

To consider applications for funding from the Community Area
Grants Scheme.

Urgent items

Any other items of business which the Chairman agrees to
consider as a matter of urgency.

Page 4




17.

Future Meeting Dates

The next meetings of the Warminster Area Board will be on:

e 2 March 2017 — Warminster Civic Centre - Please note
the earlier start time of 3.30pm

e 20 April 2017 — Warminster Civic Centre

Page 5

9pm



This page is intentionally left blank



Wiltsrire Council

~————"_ Where everybody matters

MINUTES

Meeting: WARMINSTER AREA BOARD
Place: Warminster Civic Centre
Date: 3 November 2016

Start Time: 7.00 pm
Finish Time: 8.15 pm

Please direct any enquiries on these minutes to:

Jessica Croman , Tel: 01225 718262 or (e-mail) jessica.croman@wiltshire.gov.uk

Papers available on the Council’'s website at www.wiltshire.gov.uk

In Attendance:

Wiltshire Councillors
Clir Pip Ridout, Cllir Andrew Davis (Chairman), Clir Keith Humphries (Vice Chairman),
CliIr Christopher Newbury and ClIr Fleur de Rhé-Philipe

Wiltshire Council Officers

Jessica Croman (Democratic Services Officer)

Jacqui Abbott (Community Engagement Manager)
Barry Pirie (Associate Director for People and Business)
Janette Bowra (Local Youth Facilitator)

Town and Parish Representatives

Warminster Town Council (Heather Abernethie, Steve Jefferies, Sarah Jefferies)
Chitterne Parish Council (Mike Lucas)

Maiden Bradley with Yarnfield Parish Council (Steve Jefferies, Sarah Jefferies)
Upper Deverills Parish Council (Bridget Beattie)

Partners

Older Peoples Champion

Carer’'s Champion

Wiltshire Police

Wiltshire Fire and Rescue Service
Community Area Partnership

Total in attendance: 30

Page 1 of 5

Page 7


http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/

Agenda

Summary of Issues Discussed and Decision

Iltem No.
1. Chairman's Welcome and Introductions
The Chairman welcomed everyone to the meeting of the Warminster Area Board
and invited members of the board to introduce themselves.
2. Apologies for Absence
There were no apologies.
3. Minutes
Decision
The minutes of the previous meeting were agreed as a correct record and
signed by the Chairman.
4. Declarations of Interest
There were no declarations of interest.
5. Chairman's Announcements
The Chairman made the following announcements:
e The Our Community Matters Event would be taking place on the 22
November 2016.
e The warm and Safe initiative, included in the agenda, was referred to.
6. Updates from Partners
Some written updates had been received before the meeting and were included
in the agenda.
Police
The report included in the agenda was referred to.
Fire
The report included in the agenda was referred to.
It was noted that it was a shame that more town and parish councils did not
send in updates. If they did more parishes could join up projects and work
together.
7. Local Youth Network Update and Youth Activities Grant

Page 2 of 5

Page 8




Update

Janette Bowra, Local Youth Facilitator, informed the Area Board that the
following actions had taken place:

e Attended local schools to understand youth provision needs

e Looked at potential projects

e Spoken with groups in the area to understand the current provision and
encourage groups to apply for funding

e From the 17" November a street based youth team would be out in
Warminster.

Grant
Decision
Bowman of Warminster was awarded £826.88 which would enable 13 to 19

young people with disabilities and with special educational needs to
experience archery for free.

Wiltshire Citizens Advice

Suzanne Wigmore, Chief Executive of Wiltshire’s Citizens Advice, gave a
presentation on Wiltshire’s Citizens Advice services in and around Warminster.
The key points were:

e An overview was given of the aims and services offered

o Key statistics were presented for 2015/2016

e It was found that most people preferred to call the service rather than
meet face to face which has enabled them to adapt to this demand and
save money

e The structure of the organisation and how the services worked was
presented

e There was a drop in centre in Warminster on Tuesdays 10am to 1pm

¢ Key facts were given of how the service impacted lives

¢ A new webchat facility was currently being rolled out which they hoped
would enable more members of the public to use the service

e Outreach centres were being run in the rural villages but they had been
difficult to maintain as not many people would attend and the view is that
an appointment centre would work best.

The Chairman thanked Suzanne for the presentation.

Cornerstone, Warminster

Geoff Samways, Cornerstone, gave a presentation on the support that
Cornerstone offered to Warminster and the surrounding villages. Key points

Page 3 of 5
Page 9




included:

e Cornerstone had been running for two years and has seen an increase in
the number of people using the services

e A volunteer group which helped people with any problems they may have

e A grant received from the Area Board had helped increase the services
offered

e A mobile cornerstone had been set up to go out into the villages as
realised many people were unable to reach the service. Volunteers of
Cornerstone also visited hospitals to identify up and coming needs before
they occurred

e The service was looking for more volunteers.

Some questions were asked about the overlap in services provided and the low
percentage of over 60s. It was noted that Cornerstone offered help with small
practical issues and give advice where the professionals were unable to give
their time. The low percentage of over 60s was unexplainable.

The Chairman thanked Cornerstone for their presentation.

10.

Warminster & District Food Bank

The item was deferred.

11.

Community Area Transport Group

Decision
To approve schemes:

e 4829/ 4809 - Heytesbury Tytherington Road speed limit changes
e 4827 - Sturford Lane, Corsley to improve visibility and safety

12.

Warminster Regeneration Working Panel

It was noted that discussions are currently taking place with stakeholders and
proposed developers. A proposal would be put before the Area Board before
putting in any planning application.

13.

Health and Wellbeing Panel

CliIr Keith Humphries referred to the report included in the agenda.
Decision
e To appoint Bernice Robbins as the Carers’ Champion

e To approve £988 for the Health and Wellbeing Co-ordinator role,
which would be hosted by the Community Area Partnership.

Page 4 of 5
Page 10




14. Area Board Funding - Community Area Grants
The area board considered the following applications seeking 2016/17
Community Area Grant funding:
Decision
To delegate to the Chairman in consultation with the Community
Engagement Manager, the Wylye Coyotes Afterschool Club application, to
establish the official figures to agree, and propose 25% of the total
requested be funded by the LYN.
Reason - The application figures were incorrect, the application met the
Community Area Grants Criteria 2016/17 and could be approved under
delegated authority.

15. Urgent items
There were no urgent items.

16. Future Meeting Dates

It was noted that the next Area Board meeting would take place on the 5
January 2017 at the Warminster Civic Centre.

Page 5 of 5
Page 11




Page 12



Agenda Item 5.

Chairman’s Announcements

Subject: The Rural Crime Partnership for Wiltshire and Swindon

g(f)f:]c'égz:t PC 1945 MARC JACKSON or Secretary Joe Power
Details: [oe.power@wiltshire.pnn.police.uk

The Rural Crime Partnership for Wiltshire and Swindon (hereafter ‘the Rural Crime
Partnership’) has been established by Wiltshire Police in consultation with the Police
and Crime Commissioner (PCC) for Wiltshire and Swindon. The partnership aims to
provide governance for, and oversee the delivery of the rural crime strategy. It
provides coherence, direction and guidance to the delivery and apportionment of
rural policing resources across the county in the context of the Community Policing
Model.

The Rural Crime Partnership is chaired by the Head of Crime Prevention, Supt Phil
Staynings of Wiltshire Police.

For the purposes of the Rural Crime Partnership, rural crime is defined as “crime that
specifically targets and exploits agriculture, wildlife, the environment and heritage”.

The government’s own statistics identify 97% of Wiltshire’s land area as being ‘rural’
in nature. Rural crime cost Wiltshire businesses and communities £800,000 in the
last financial year. National Farmers Union data suggests that rural crime cost the
South West region £6.1m in 2015, and year-on-year reporting indicates that this
figure increases by 3% annually. Intelligence suggests that a majority of this crime —
particularly rural burglaries, theft of agricultural machinery, livestock and metal theft —
is Organised Crime.

The aim of the R
[...]
yourself that affects your ability www.yourcareyoursupportwiltshire.org.uk
to do some of the activities of daily living.

The YCYSW information directory is aimed C

Your local information and support site for Health and Social Care

However, some people can’t or don’t want to go online. That’s OK, there are plenty of ways to use the
internet without having to take a course or buy a computer or smartphone. Libraries have internet
access and people to get you going; the kids and grandkids can show you how; health or social care
workers who come to see you can access the internet at the office, and sometimes on the go.

Whether it’s an online self-referral, a Carers Emergency Card,
Contact us: Direct Payments information or services available in your area,
you or someone you know can find it on YCYSW.
Tel 01225 434218

i iele) | ML de Al ki ailg=Nelo il e The site is geared up to be printed off - using ‘MyPad’, the
Guides, and the print icon when you have search results. Also,
PDFs of each information page have been created by the content
team. The Easy Read information pages are also optimised for
print.

www. healthwatchwiltshire.co.uk

Page 29


mailto:info@healthwatchwiltshire.co.uk
http://www.healthwatchwiltshire.co.uk
http://www.yourcareyoursupportwiltshire.org.uk/home/

This page is intentionally left blank



Wiltsiiire Council

~————-~_ Where everybody matters

WILTSHIRE COUNCIL
WARMINSTER AREA BOARD

5 January 2017

Warminster ‘Our Community Matters’
Local priorities for action

1. Purpose of the Report

To update members on the outcome of the ‘Our Community Matters’ Joint
Strategic Assessment event held on 22 November and to recommend that the
Area Board endorses the outcomes.

2. Background

The Warminster ‘Our Community Matters’ event was held on 22 November at
Warminster Civic Centre. Around 80 members of the public and partner agencies
attended and participated in the event, which focused on the data set out in the
Community Area Joint Strategic Assessment 2016-17.

The JSA brings together the results of research conducted by the major agencies
and public sector bodies in Wiltshire over the last six months. The project was
initiated by the Wiltshire Health and Wellbeing Board and the Wiltshire Assembly.
These bodies will use the priorities emerging from the events to focus and support
strategic projects, activities and services across Wiltshire.

Participants at the events used the data to inform themed roundtable discussions
and to identify local priorities underpinned by the research. All participants had the
opportunity to vote on the priorities and the results are set out in this report.
Following agreement on the priorities, the themed roundtables then looked at
practical community-led actions that could be taken to address the issues
identified.

The purpose of the event was to:

e Gain a consensus around priorities for the area

e Provide the basis for community-led action and projects over the next
two years

e Develop a community plan for the area

e Provide the Council and partners with a clear focus for local actions

Page 31


http://www.wiltshirejsa.org.uk/

The Area Board is now invited to review the priorities and agree how it wishes to
initiate and coordinate action working with partners, community groups and the
public.

Priorities identified

The following documents set out the outcomes of the meeting and the priorities
identified:

Online video - achievements over the last two years view here
Apprendix 1 - summary of issues identified by the research
Appendix 2 - priorities agreed at the event

Appendix 3 — potential projects & initiatives identified

Moving forward with community-led action

To address the priorities, the Area Board will need to use its strategic influence
and delegated powers to shape the delivery of local services and actions. It will
also need to use its delegated resources to facilitate and support community-led
projects. Some of the actions will be easier to address than o
[...]
n up for a 2nd night specifically for the younger teens age 13 -15 because
this is what they have asked for.

Recommendation of the Local Youth Network Management Group

To award (in theory) the full requested amount of £4592.50 towards the opening of an
additional club for 13 -1 5 year olds. The decision was based on a score process where the
application was marked 49/60 (bench mark of 30/60)

The following conditions apply

The funds will be ring fenced at which time the applicant will need to advertise for additional
help. There were concerns around the limited staff available (only 2 paid staff recorded) to
supervise the young people. The Group felt that there could be a possibility of safe
guarding concerns and the welfare of both the young people and those who are supporting,
came into question. The LYF will support the applicant with promotion for volunteers.

Application ID Applicant Project Proposal Requested

ID 372 Kingdown School Eco-Marathon Project £4900.00
and British Student
Karting Project

Project description
Short paragraph description of the project:

To run both of the following Projects.Eco-Marathon projects is to design and build a vehicle that
is as economical to run as possible. We hope compete in the Shell Eco-Marathon Europe event
and UK Eco-Marathon event. British Student Karting Project - is 36 students entering a national
competition to be crowned karting Champions of Britain - we need help with funding coaching
and transport costs.

Recommendation of the Local Youth Network Management Group

To award in full the amount requested of £4900.00 towards the Eco-Marathon Project and
British Student Karting Project. The decision was based on a scoring process where the
application was marked 56/60 (bench mark 30/60)

No conditions apply
No unpublished documents have been relied upon in the preparation of this report

Report Author Name, Jan Bowra Locality Youth Facilitator
Email: janette.bowra@wiltshire.gov.uk

LYN Grant Recommendations Repot
[...]
y January to tell
them about Carers' Rights.

6. Working with Altzheimers Support about possible office space in Warminster.

Older People’s Champion (Francis Ballinger) Report

Key areas for Older People include Information and Advice; Loneliness and Isolation,
access to services.

3/4

1.

Development of Information and Advice additional support for Warminster
and villages — via Community Hub, Cornerstone & out to villages

Working with sub group to develop project plan for Information and Advice
at the Community hub

Developing plan to work with villages to improve information and advice —
pubs, shops, village halls, coffee mornings etc.

Visiting Info & Advice provider in Somerset to compare delivery methods

Page 93



This page is intentionally left blank



Wiltshire Council

~———"->. Where everybody matters

Health and Wellbeing projects and activities
FUNDING APPLICATION

1. Applicant:
Name Len Turner, Dave Reeves, Francis Ballinger
Organisation Health, Wellbeing and Social Care Steering Group, Warminster
Address C/0 0Old Persons Champion, 4, Broxburn Rd., Warminster
Phone number 01985 300316
Email address franba@blueyonder.co.uk

2. Amount of funding required from the Area Board:

£0 - £1000
£1001 - £5000 £1,950
Over £5000 (please note — our grants will not normally exceed £5000)

3. Are you applying on behalf of a Parish Council?

Yes
No Vv

4. If yes, please state why this project cannot be funded from the Parish Precept?

5. Project title?

| Warminster Area Health, Wellbeing and Social Care Information & Signposting |

6. Project summary: (100 words maximum)

This project is the first of a portfolio of interventions led by the Warminster Area
Health and Wellbeing Group. An information gap exists between those who need
non-clinical health, wellbeing and social care support and those organisations best
placed to help. This work will help to close the information gap by offering a choice
of access (internet, phone and face to face) by signposting to servi
[...]
sation's latest accounts

Constitution:

v . . . I
| will make available on request the organisation's Constitution/Terms of Reference etc.

Policies and procedures:

| will make available on request the necessary and relevant policies and procedures such as Child
Protection, Safeguarding Adults, Public Liability Insurance, Access audit, Health & Safety and
Environmental assessments.

Other supporting information (Tick where appropriate, for some project these will not be
applicable):

I will make available on request evidence of ownership of buildings/land
| will make available on request the relevant planning permission for the project.

| will make available on request any other form of licence or approval for this project has been
received prior to submission of this grant application.

And finally...

| confirm that the information on this form is correct, any award received will be spent on the
activities specified.

Page 100



Wiltshire Council

~——">~_ Where everybody matters

WARMINSTER COMMUNITY AREA TRANSPORT GROUP ACTION / NOTES LOG

1. Attendees and apologies

Present:
o
Q
(@)
)
|_\
o
H

Apologies:

2. Notes of last meeting

T Wa)| epusaby



WARMINSTER COMMUNITY AREA TRANSPORT GROUP ACTION / NOTES LOG

Wiltshire Council

~—"~_ Where everybody matters

The minutes of the previous meeting held were agreed at
the Warminster Area Board on 30" June 2016.

The Link can be found at:

Warminster Area Board Minutes 3rd November 2016

o
o)
‘% Financial Position
= The current balance for the Warminster CATG for 2016-17 up See sheet attached. Funds include | MR
8 to the 23" November 2016 is £10,132.53 commitments carried forward from
last year. Remaining budget up to
MR update 23/11/16 — Budget Figure includes additional date of meeting is £10,132.53
predicted spend at Geys Hill of £2,000
4. Update on Top 5 Priority Schemes
a) 3954 /4185 The Close Design options limited given lack of available space. (Priority 1) MR

Warminster TC have arranged site meeting for 1
[...]
 be £23,517.60

No unpublished documents have been relied upon in the preparation of this report

Report Author:

Jacqui Abbott

Community Engagement Manager
01722 434344
Jacqui.Abbott@wiltshire.gov.uk

Page 114


http://services.wiltshire.gov.uk/areaboardgrants/grant_detail.php?gid=2174
mailto:Jacqui.Abbott@wiltshire.gov.uk

	Agenda
	3. Minutes
	Minutes

	5. Chairman's Announcements
	6. Updates from Partners
	Warminster TC Update
	Horningsham PC Update
	Maiden Bradley PC Update
	Upper Deverills PC Update
	Chapmanslade PC Update
	Healthwatch December

	8. Our Community Matters (Joint Strategic Assessment) Event 22 November
	Warminster JSA 2016 Priorities Appendix 1
	Warminster JSA Polling Data Appendix 2
	�
	�
	�
	�
	�
	�
	�
	Slide Number 8
	Slide Number 9
	Slide Number 10
	Slide Number 11
	Slide Number 12
	Slide Number 13
	Slide Number 14
	Slide Number 15
	Slide Number 16
	Slide Number 17
	�
	�
	Children and young people
	Community safety
	Culture
	Economy
	Environment
	Health, wellbeing and leisure 
	Older people
	Transport
	Our community and housing
	�
	�
	�

	Warminster JSA Report Appendix 3

	10. Local Youth Network Update and Youth Activities Grant Applications
	Kingdown School Eco and Go Karting Projects Itemised Expenditure

	12. Health & Wellbeing Group
	HWB Groups Application Form

	14. Community Area Transport Group (CATG)
	15. Area Board Funding - Community Area Grants



Minutes of the meeting


Page 1 of 6 
 
 

 
 

MINUTES 
 
Meeting: WARMINSTER AREA BOARD 

Place: Warminster Civic Centre 

Date: 5 January 2017 

Start Time: 7.00 pm 

Finish Time: 8.40 pm 

 

Please direct any enquiries on these minutes to:  

Jessica Croman , Tel: 01225 718262 or (e-mail) jessica.croman@wiltshire.gov.uk 

Papers available on the Council’s website at www.wiltshire.gov.uk 

 
In Attendance: 
 
Wiltshire Councillors 
Cllr Pip Ridout, Cllr Andrew Davis (Chairman), Cllr Keith Humphries (Vice Chairman), 
Cllr Christopher Newbury and Cllr Fleur de Rhé-Philipe 
 
Wiltshire Council Officers 
Jessica Croman (Democratic Services Officer) 
Jacqui Abbott (Community Engagement Officer) 
Barry Pirie (Associate Director for people and Business)  
 
Town and Parish Representatives 
Warminster Town Council (Heather Abernethie)  
Chitterne Parish Council (Mike Lucas) 

 
Partners 
Wiltshire Police 
Wiltshire Fire and Rescue Service 
Warminster Community Area Partnership 
 
Total in attendance: 18 
 

http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/


Page 2 of 6 
 
 

 

Agenda 
Item No. 

Summary of Issues Discussed and Decision 

1.   Chairman's Welcome and Introductions 

 The Chairman welcomed everyone to the meeting of the Warminster Area Board 
and invited members of the board to introduce themselves. 

2.   Apologies for Absence 

 There were no apologies. 

3.   Minutes 

 Decision 
 
The minutes of the previous meeting held on the 3 November 2016 were 
agreed as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 

4.   Declarations of Interest 

 There were no declarations of interest. 

5.   Chairman's Announcements 

 The Chairman referred to the announcements within the agenda pack: 
 

 Warminster Health and Wellbeing Fair – Friday 31 March, 1.30pm 

 Rural Crime Partnership for Wiltshire and Swindon 

 Army Rebasing 

6.   Updates from Partners 

 Some written updates had been received before the meeting and were included 
in the agenda. 
 
Police 
 
An updated police report for January 2017 was handed out at the meeting. 
 
Inspector James Brain referred to the report highlighting the key points as: 
 

 Improving the 101 system – It was noted that actions were being taken to 
improve the 101 system. Efforts had been made to improve the service, 
quality and to reduce call waiting times. 
 

 Local Update – It was noted that during December 2016, there had been 
a reduction in criminal damage in the Warminster area. In an effort to 
reduce purse thefts in Warminster Town, PCSO’s had been handing out 



Page 3 of 6 
 
 

key chains and raising awareness of the issue and offered preventative 
advice. On another matter, Inspector Brain encouraged those present to 
remain vigilant due to neighbouring towns seeing a rise in burglaries. 

 

 Arson – a recent arson attack on the Avenue School, which was still 
being investigated, was briefly mentioned.    

 

 An update was given on vehicle burglaries which had mostly occurred in 
the rural areas. It was noted that there had been a drop in the number of 
thefts and investigations were ongoing. Most of the cars that had been 
targeted had visible items inside. Those present were encouraged to 
never leave items on display in their vehicles. 
 

 It was noted that the current Warminster area Community Policing 
Coordinator, Charly Chilton, would start her maternity leave at the end of 
January and Amy Hardman would cover the leave period.  

 
Dorset & Wiltshire Fire and Rescue Service 
 
District Commander Jason Moncrieff, gave an update on behalf of the fire 
service in Warminster. It was noted that the hours between 0700 to 1800 
weekdays and 1800 Friday to 1800 Sunday remained difficult hours for on call 
cover. Recruitment had taken place but it would take some time before the new 
recruits would be able to use the equipment.  
 
Those present were also reminded to sweep chimneys to prevent fires. 
 
Warminster Town Council  
 
It was noted that 4 Speed Indicator Devices (SIDs) were currently unavailable 
and in for repairs, including the Upper Deverills SID. It was hoped that all SIDs 
would be available in February. It was noted that Upper Deverills, the AB and 
surrounding areas were keen for the SIDs to be back in action as soon as 
possible. 
The Chairman thanked everyone for their updates. 

11.   Neighbourhood Task group 

 Mike Davidson, Chair of the Association and Community Coordinator, gave a 
presentation on the Neighbourhood Task Group’s (NTG) revised structure, 
arrangements and draft objectives. It was noted that the NTG was working in 
partnership with the community policing team to combine the town and rural 
meetings into one group which would work with partners, residents and town 
and parish councils to identify local priorities and tackle problems. It was 
emphasised that for the NTG to be successful for communities, full 
representation was required from town and parish councils and partners.   
 
The next meeting of the NTG would take place on the 7th March.  



Page 4 of 6 
 
 

7.   Safe & Well Visits 

 Natasha Viljoen, Safe and Well advisor from Dorset & Wiltshire Fire & Rescue 
Service, gave a presentation on Safe and Well visits. 
 
A Safe and Well visit is a free visit that normally last about one hour covering 
topics such as: 
 
• Using electricity safely 
• Cooking safely 
• Making an escape plan 
• What to do if there is a fire 
• Keeping children safe 
• Good practice – night time routine and other points relevant to you 
• Identifying and discussing any further support you may need if necessary 
 
Residents with a thatch property, those living alone, those with a young family, 
those over 65, or if anyone knew someone with mobility, sight and hearing 
impairments or a smoker were encouraged to get in contact with the advisors. 
 
Visits could be booked through the following link: 
http://www.dwfire.org.uk/news/new-name-new-contact-details-same-service/   
 
Questions asked included topics such as; trips and falls, supplying the relevant 
emergency numbers, and who to contact first about the service.  
 
It was noted that those at risk of trips and falls were encouraged to contact the 
service as they are able to help and identify potential risks in the home; currently 
the service does not check if those they visit have the relevant numbers but is 
something they would take away and look to incorporate into their visits; and the 
first point of contact could be found on the leaflets that were handed out at the 
meeting. 
 
The Chairman thanked Natasha for the presentation. 

8.   Our Community Matters (Joint Strategic Assessment) Event 22 November 

  
Jacqui Abbott, Community Engagement Manager, went through the information 
included in the agenda pack and thanked all those that attended the event.  
 
Comments from the meeting included: ensuring projects are not duplicated as 
some community projects were already in progress under different titles and the 
need to narrow down the projects to tackle the priorities,   
 
Feedback from those who attended the event was that they found it very useful, 
they felt listened to and somewhere they could air their ideas. 
  
 

http://www.dwfire.org.uk/news/new-name-new-contact-details-same-service/


Page 5 of 6 
 
 

Resolved 
 
To thank all those that attended the Our Community Matters event. 
 
To note the report and ask the CEM to report to a future meeting, 
identifying the specific priorities the Area Board might wish to agree. 

9.   Police & Crime Commissioner Precept Consultation 

 A video on the Police and Crime Commissioners precept consultation was 
played. It was noted that the consultation deadline was the 27 January 2017.  

10.   Local Youth Network Update and Youth Activities Grant Applications 

 The LYN report contained within the agenda was referred to and it was; 
 
Resolved 
 
Wylye Coyotes Afterschool was awarded £825.00 for Green Light Outdoor 
Amenities. 
 
Wylye Coyotes Afterschool was awarded £4592.50 for The Other Club Year 
2. 
 
Kingdown School was awarded £ 4900.00 for an Eco-Marathon Project and 
British Student Karting Project. 

12.   Health & Wellbeing Group 

 Jacqui Abbott, Community Engagement Manager, referred to the report 
contained within the agenda pack. It was noted that the group had made good 
progress and the Champions had done some fantastic work.  
 
Resolved 
 

1. To thank all those involved and to congratulate the Chairman 
Stephanie Stephens on her appointment.  

 
2. To note the report 

 
 

3. To grant the Health, Wellbeing and Social care Steering Group 
£1950.00 to provide information and signposting.   

13.   Warminster Regeneration Working Group 

 The working group were still waiting for potential proposals from developers. 
 



Page 6 of 6 
 
 

14.   Community Area Transport Group (CATG) 

 The CATG minutes were referred to and it was; 
 
Resolved  
 

1. To grant priority 1 scheme D £ 5250.00. 
 

2. To approve priority 1 scheme E for ad hoc lining works in the 
Warminster area.  

 
3. To note the next meeting of the CATG on the 29 March 2017. 

15.   Area Board Funding - Community Area Grants 

 The area board considered the following applications seeking 2016/17 
Community Area Grant funding: 
 
It was noted that the AB still had a considerable budget to award as grants 
which groups may not be aware of. The CEM agreed to email local groups and 
parishes to inform them. 
 
Resolved 
 
To grant Warminster Town Council £5000.00 for work in the Warminster 
town park subject to awarding limitations. 

16.   Urgent items 

 The Wiltshire Council Legacy video was played which gave an overview of the 
legacy events held across Wiltshire over the last 4 years. 

17.   Future Meeting Dates 

 The Chairman thanked everyone for attending the meeting. 
 
It was noted that the next Warminster Area Board meeting would take place on 
the 2 March 2017, 3pm at the Warminster Civic centre. 


